

City of Cincinnati An Ordinance No. 212

LES

- 2022

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to apply for and accept a grant of up to \$1,000 from the Greater Cincinnati Foundation in FY 2022, and appropriate this amount, effective FY 2023, for the purpose of providing resources to fund the Cincinnati Recreation Commission's Winton Hills Summertime field trip to the Indianapolis Children's Museum for children residing in the Winton Hills neighborhood; and AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit the grant funds into Contributions for Recreational Purposes Fund 319x8571.

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati Recreation Commission's Winton Hills Summertime field trip is scheduled for August 4, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the field trip will provide the children of Winton Hills an opportunity to travel outside of their own neighborhood and an experience they may not otherwise be afforded; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Cincinnati Foundation is offering up to \$1,000 in grant funds to support the Winton Hills Summertime field trip; and

WHEREAS, the grant award will be used to offset the cost of museum admission and yellow bus transportation to and from the museum; and

WHEREAS, there are no additional FTEs associated with this grant, and there are no matching fund requirements; and

WHEREAS, providing resources for the Winton Hills Summertime field trip is in accordance with the "Collaborate" goal to "[w]ork in synergy with the Cincinnati community" as well as the strategy to "[u]nite our communities," as described on pages 207-212 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is authorized to apply for and accept a grant of up to \$1,000 from the Greater Cincinnati Foundation in FY 2022, and appropriate this amount, effective FY 2023, for the purpose of providing resources to fund the Cincinnati Recreation Commission's Winton Hills Summertime field trip to the Indianapolis Children's Museum for children residing in the Winton Hills neighborhood.

Section 2. That the Finance Director is authorized to deposit the funds into Contributions for Recreational Purposes Fund 319x8571.

Section 3. That the proper City Officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of the Sections 1 and 2 hereof.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Attest: Clerk

WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 1